# ଓଡ଼ିଶା ବିଦ୍ୟୁତ୍ ନିୟାମକ ଆୟୋଗ



BIDYUT NIYAMAK BHAWAN

PLOT NO.4, OERC ROAD, SHAILASHREE VIHAR, BHUBANESWAR -751021 TEL. No. 2721048, 2721049

E-MAIL: oerc@odisha.gov.in / orierc@gmail.com

WEBSITE: www.orierc.org

Case Nos. 92/2024/311 Dated: 24.03.2025

To

Together, Let us light up our lives

The Director/Chief Load Despatcher, State Load Despatch Centre (SLDC), Odisha Power Transmission Corporation Ltd. (OPTCL), GRIDCO Colony, PO-Mancheswar Rly. Colony, Bhubaneswar-751017.

Sub: Publication of Tariff Notification under Regulation 57 of OERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2004 for SLDC function for the FY 2025-26.

Sir,

I am directed to inform that you are required to publish the matter as attached with this letter in the English language in one issue each of a daily English and Odia Newspaper and in Odia language in one issue of daily Odia Newspaper, having wide circulation in your area of operation. The publication shall be made on **25.03.2025** positively.

The proof of the above publications shall be furnished to the Commission within seven days of such publication.

You are also requested to upload the detailed order of the Commission and the attached Notification on your website.

Yours faithfully,

Encl: As above

Sd/-**SECRETARY** 

Copy to:

The Principal Secretary to Government, Department of Energy, Government of (i) Odisha, 2nd Floor, Kharavel Bhawan, Bhubaneswar, 751001.

The Chairman-Cum-Managing Director, OPTCL, Janpath, Bhubaneswar, (ii) 751022. - for information.

## STATE LOAD DESPATCH CENTRE (SLDC) ODISHA POWER TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LTD.

GRIDCO Colony, PO: Mancheswar Railway Colony, Bhubaneswar

\*\*\*\*\*

## NOTIFICATION FOR FEES & CHARGES FOR STATE LOAD DESPATCH **CENTRE (SLDC) FOR THE FY 2025-26**

### SLDC FEES & CHARGES WITH EFFECT FROM 01.04.2025

The Odisha Electricity Regulatory Commission has passed an order on 24.03.2025 in Case No.92 of 2024 with regard to the determination of Fees & Charges for SLDC functions effective from 01.04.2025.

Pursuant to Regulation 57 of the OERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2004 the SLDC hereby notifies the Schedule of Fees & Charges for its own functions as ordered by the Odisha Electricity Regulatory Commission.

## **Schedule of Fees & Charges for SLDC functions**

- 1. The Fees & Charges for SLDC functions for the FY 2025-26 shall be as under:
  - (A) Recovery of System Operation Charges (SOC) & Market Operation Charges (MOC) for SLDC Functions for the FY 2025-26 shall be as under:

#### SLDC ARR and Annual & Monthly Charges for the FY 2025-26

(Rs. Lakh)

	(Its Later)		
Sl.	Particulars	Approved for 2025-26	
No.		Per annum	Per month
1	ARR of SLDC	1337.759	111.480
2	Intra-state transmission licensee to pay SOC to SLDC	107.021	8.918
3	Generating Stations & Sellers to pay SOC & MOC to SLDC (Rs. per MW calculated considering scheduled generation / installed capacity of 6286.83 MW)	615.369	51.281
		(Rs.9788.224 per MW)	(Rs.815.685 per MW)
4	Distribution Licensees & Buyers to pay SOC & MOC to SLDC	615.369	51.281
5	(i) TPCODL	212.751	17.729
	(ii) TPNODL	134.195	11.183
	(iii) TPWODL	190.513	15.877
	(iv) TPSODL	77.910	6.492

SLDC shall raise the bill and collect the SOC & MOC from Distribution Licensees, Buyers, Generating Companies (including CGPs) and sellers. SLDC shall also raise bills and collect SOC from Intra-State Transmission Licensees (OPTCL) who will use the services of SLDC.

(B) Application Fee & Scheduling Charges: SLDC shall collect the Application Fee and Scheduling charges from the Open Access Customers as per the provisions of OERC (Terms and Conditions of Intra-State Open Access) Regulations, 2020 for use of Intra-State Transmission System and its associated services.

- (C) **Security Deposit:** The Customers other than Distribution Licensees shall pay an amount equivalent to two months' monthly SOC & MOC as the case may be in advance as a security deposit against default in payment of SOC & MOC Charges of SLDC.
- (D) **Registration Fee:** SLDC shall collect one-time Registration Fee of Rs.1.00 lakh per user for use of the Intra-State Transmission System and its associated services.
- (E) **Late Payment Surcharge:** In case the payment of bills by any user is made beyond a period of 60 days from the date of billing, a late payment surcharge at the rate of 1.25% per month shall be levied by SLDC on the amount remaining unpaid.
- 2. The Fees & Charges for SLDC functions as mentioned in Para-1 above shall be effective from 01.04.2025 and shall continue till further order of the Commission.
- 3. The detailed order of the Commission shall be available on its website <a href="www.orierc.org">www.orierc.org</a> as well as on the website of OPTCL <a href="www.optcl.co.in">www.optcl.co.in</a> and SLDC website <a href="www.sldcorissa.org.in">www.sldcorissa.org.in</a>.

Bhubaneswar Dtd.24.03.2025

Chief Load Despatcher SLDC, OPTCL